508738719 09/03/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI470474

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		R	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA						
			Name			Execution Date	
Regions Bank, as Administrative Agen			it			08/29/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA						
Company Name:	Axient LL	Axient LLC (f/k/a Millenium Engineering and Integration LLC)					
Street Address:	1100 Red	1100 Redstone Gateway					
Internal Address:	Suite 300	Suite 300					
City:	Huntsville	Huntsville					
State/Country:	ALABAM	ALABAMA					
Postal Code:	35808	35808					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 4						
Property Type			Number]		
Patent Number: 8039		03913	138				
Patent Number: 76290		62907	075		-		
Patent Number: 7186		18697	3978		-		
Patent Number: 7439		43951	9510				
	I						
CORRESPONDENCE	ΑΤΑ						
Fax Number:	3	12862	2200				
Correspondence will b							
using a fax number, if provided; if th Phone: 31286						an.	
Phone:	3		.rosenburg@kirkland.com				
Phone: Email:				com			
	Ca	arrie.rc		com			
Email:	ca C	arrie.rc Carrie F	senburg@kirkland.	com			
Email: Correspondent Name:	ca C K	arrie.ro Carrie F Kirklanc	osenburg@kirkland. Rosenburg	com			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ca C K 3:	arrie.rc Carrie F (irklanc 33 W.	osenburg@kirkland. Rosenburg I and Ellis	com			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	са С К З: С	arrie.rc Carrie F (irklanc 33 W. Chicago	osenburg@kirkland. Rosenburg I and Ellis Wolf Point Plaza	com			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CA C K 33 C UMBER:	arrie.rc Carrie F (irklanc 33 W. Chicago 50	osenburg@kirkland. Rosenburg I and Ellis Wolf Point Plaza o, ILLINOIS 60654 0999-8				
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	CA C K 33 C UMBER:	arrie.rc Carrie F Cirklanc 33 W. Chicago 50 M	osenburg@kirkland. Rosenburg I and Ellis Wolf Point Plaza o, ILLINOIS 60654	rg			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CA C K 33 C UMBER:	arrie.rc Carrie F Cirklanc 33 W. Chicago 50 50 M M	osenburg@kirkland. Rosenburg I and Ellis Wolf Point Plaza o, ILLINOIS 60654 0999-8 Irs. Carrie Rosenbu	rg			

Total Attachments: 3
source=Project Ironman - 1L Patent Release to be filed#page1.tiff
source=Project Ironman - 1L Patent Release to be filed#page2.tiff
source=Project Ironman - 1L Patent Release to be filed#page3.tiff

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of August 29, 2024, is made by REGIONS BANK, as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), with offices at P.O. Box 12926, Birmingham, Alabama 35202, in favor of AXIENT LLC (f/k/a MILLENIUM ENGINEERING AND INTEGRATION LLC), a Delaware limited liability company, having its chief executive office at 1400 Crystal Drive, Suite 800, Arlington, VA 22202 (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Notice of Security Interest in Patent (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of February 4, 2021, and which was entered into pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") dated as of February 4, 2021, by and between the Administrative Agent and the Grantor, and which was duly recorded on February 4, 2021 at Reel 055152, Frame 0830 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Termination</u>. The Administrative Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement; and (ii) terminates, discharges, cancels, and releases (and re-assigns all such right, title or interest to the Grantor), the license, security interest and any right, title or interest it may have in or to any of the Patent Collateral, including those patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent agrees to promptly execute and deliver any other release documents and to take all further actions reasonably necessary or appropriate as requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to release the Administrative Agent's Liens and security interests in the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

REGIONS BANK, as Administrative Agent

Thompson By: Name: Blake Thompson Ű

Title: Director

Axient LLC Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents Signature Page

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Patent	Patent No.	Issue Date	Expiration Date	Owner
Chloride-free, sodium ion free, and water-free thermal batteries using molten nitrate electrolytes	8,039,138	18-OCT-2011	14-AUG-2027	Millennium Engineering and Integration LLC
Chloride-free thermal batteries using molten nitrate electrolytes	7,629,075	08-DEC-2009	25-SEPT-2027	Millennium Engineering and Integration LLC
Compact emissivity and temperature measuring infrared detector	7,186,978	06-MAR-2007	15-OCT-2024	Millennium Engineering and Integration LLC
Compact emissivity and temperature measuring infrared detector	7,439,510	21-OCT-2008	15-OCT-2024	Millennium Engineering and Integration LLC

192490202_3

RECORDED: 09/03/2024